REGULAR SESSION

July 2, 2012

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, July 2, 2012.
The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Bob

Jansen, Dennis Brown, Ron Riley and Bob Brown.

Lois Monday was absent.

AGENDA: Motion by Jansen and seconded by Riley to approve the Agenda. All voting

aye. Motion carried.

COUNTY ATTORNEY: Tim Kenyon, County Attorney, discussed a bill and

correspondence with Madison County Health Care about a volunteer detox. Kenyon and
the Board agreed that the policy has been to only pay for court ordered detox, not volunteer
detox, and only pay for volunteer detox if there is a special case and it has been pre-
approved by the Board of Supervisors. Kenyon and County Auditor, Sandy Hysell will let

Madison County Health Care know the Boards stance on this issue.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke during open forum.

COUNTY RECORDER: Motion by Dennis Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the
hiring of Linda Hadley as a part-time employee for the Recorder’'s Office at $10.00 per hour

as presented by County Recorder, Paula White. All voting aye, motion carried.

COUNTY ENGINEER: Steve Akes, County Engineer, presented and discussed the
maintenance activity report, rock map and active construction projects. New Grading
Agreement: Motion by Dennis Brown and seconded by Jansen to approve a grading

agreement between Union County and Cody Waltersdorf on the south side of the road in

section 11-71-30 (230™ St) in Grant Township. All voting aye, motion carried.

Lois arrived at 10:13

COUNTY SHERIFF: Rick Piel, County Sheriff, discussed raising the wage for the part-time
jail position from $10.00 to $12.00.

FISCAL YEAR 2012-2013 SALARIES: Motion by Riley and seconded by Monday to
approve the following salaries for fiscal year 2012-2013:

SUPERVISORS
Robert Brown (Chair)
Ron Riley

Robert Jansen
Dennis Brown

Lois Monday

AUDITOR
Sandy Hysell
Theresa Pudenz
Tandy Steele
Britanee Ward

TREASURER
Kelly Busch
Jenny Wheeler
Stacey Mohr
Ellen Jensen
Dennis Abel(PT)
Ellie Miller(PT)

RECORDER
Paulette White
Katie Ebel

BUILDINGS/GROUNDS
Paul Boden
Gary O'Daniels

ATTORNEY
Tim Kenyon
Teri Siddens

23,703.93
23,703.93
23,703.93
23,703.93
23,703.93

45,159.44
35,224.36
33,417.99
32,063.20

45,159.44
36,127.55
35,675.96
33,869.58
12.50 hr.
11.75 hr.

45,159.44
31,611.61

16.81 hr.
11.26 hr.

77,325.48
36,127.55

CONSERVATION
Doug Jones
Joseph Mayhew
Michael Hilger

Richard Stream(Seasonal)

BOARD OF HEALTH
Amanda Husband

SECONDARY ROADS
Steve Akes
Larry Latham
Pam McCracken
Shawn Allen
Orval Auten
Gary Blazek
Jeffery Eslinger
Dan Grosebeck
Jason Hayes
Robert Hepp
Albert Hysell
Robert Marquart
Roger Mclintire
Gary McNichols
Kevin McVay
Mitchell Morris
Larry Murdock
Doug Proffitt
Michael Rollings
Scott Schultz
Dennis M Seddon
Jim Smith
Wade Starlin
Roger Tucker

45,159.44
33,869.58
33,869.58

11.25 hr.

15.00 hr.

92,000.00
69,000.00
35,240.66
18.75 hr.
18.75 hr.
20.25 hr.
18.75 hr.
18.75 hr.
18.75 hr.
18.75 hr.
18.75 hr.
19.10 hr.
15.00 hr.
18.75 hr.
18.75 hr.
18.75 hr.
18.83 hr.
18.75 hr.
18.75 hr.
19.18 hr.
18.75 hr.
19.18 hr.
14.06 hr.
19.10 hr.



SHERIFF Clint Vicker 18.75 hr.

Rick Piel 58,353.91 Luke White 18.75 hr.
Steven Maitlen 49,600.82 David Erickson(Seasonal) 10.00 hr.
Dan McNeill 23.45 hr. Michael Owerton(Seasonal) 10.00 hr.
Brian Bolton 22.15 hr. Rick Ramaeker(Seasonal) 10.00 hr.
Chad Woods 22.15 hr.
Brian Burkhalter 21.87 hr. ASSESSOR
Tracy Chapman 18.53 hr. Steven Haner Sr 48,117.48
Dorie Shiltz 19.43 hr. Vicki Smith 38,682.68
Josh Christensen 17.55 hr. Joni Cook 31,606.58
Whitney Nucaro 16.72 hr.
Michael Burton 16.72 hr. EMERGENCY MGMT
Christie Bristow 16.03 hr. JoAnne Duckworth 37,852.50
Curt Olson (PT) 12.00 hr.
SANITARY LANDFILL
DCAT/Family Assistance Amy Schultes 16.22 hr.
Kendra Walker 32,260.80 Elizabeth Edwards(PT) 9.27 hr.
Geraldine Ray (PT) 9.27 hr.
VETERANS AFFAIRS Richard Baker(PT) 12.02 hr.
Kevin Scadden (PT) 12.00 hr. Michael Landers(PT) 15.45 hr.
Daniel Bruns (PT) 10.30 hr.

Roll call vote: Riley, aye; Monday, aye; Dennis Brown, aye; Jansen, aye; Bob Brown, aye;
motion carried.

NEGOTIATION SERVICES: Jack Reed, lowa Negotiation Services, LLC, discussed
services that he can provide for the county such as: Contract Negotiations, HR
Administration, Employee Handbook update and re-writes, ect...at a fixed annual cost with
a three year contract. No motions were made at this time.

MINUTES: Motion by Dennis Brown and seconded by Jansen to approve the minutes for
the June 29, 2012 meeting. All voting aye, motion carried.
ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11:30 AM.

ATTEST: BY:
SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR ROBERT G BROWN, CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS




