The Union County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, July 2, 2012. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Bob Jansen, Dennis Brown, Ron Riley and Bob Brown. Lois Monday was absent.

AGENDA: Motion by Jansen and seconded by Riley to approve the Agenda. All voting aye. Motion carried.

COUNTY ATTORNEY: Tim Kenyon, County Attorney, discussed a bill and correspondence with Madison County Health Care about a volunteer detox. Kenyon and the Board agreed that the policy has been to only pay for court ordered detox, not volunteer detox, and only pay for volunteer detox if there is a special case and it has been preapproved by the Board of Supervisors. Kenyon and County Auditor, Sandy Hysell will let Madison County Health Care know the Boards stance on this issue.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke during open forum.

COUNTY RECORDER: Motion by Dennis Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the hiring of Linda Hadley as a part-time employee for the Recorder's Office at \$10.00 per hour as presented by County Recorder, Paula White. All voting aye, motion carried.

COUNTY ENGINEER: Steve Akes, County Engineer, presented and discussed the maintenance activity report, rock map and active construction projects. **New Grading Agreement:** Motion by Dennis Brown and seconded by Jansen to approve a grading agreement between Union County and Cody Waltersdorf on the south side of the road in section 11-71-30 (230th St) in Grant Township. All voting ave, motion carried.

Lois arrived at 10:13

COUNTY SHERIFF: Rick Piel, County Sheriff, discussed raising the wage for the part-time jail position from \$10.00 to \$12.00.

FISCAL YEAR 2012-2013 SALARIES: Motion by Riley and seconded by Monday to approve the following salaries for fiscal year 2012-2013:

SUPERVISORS		CONSERVATION			
Robert Brown (Chair)	23,703.93				
Ron Riley	23,703.93	Joseph Mayhew	45,159.44 ew 33,869.58		
Robert Jansen	23,703.93	Michael Hilger	33,869.58		
Dennis Brown	23,703.93	Richard Stream(Seasonal) 11.			
Lois Monday	23,703.93	Tuonara Guram(Gaasanar)	20		
Loio ivioriday	20,700.00	BOARD OF HEALTH			
AUDITOR		Amanda Husband	15.00 hr.		
Sandy Hysell	45,159.44	,			
Theresa Pudenz	35,224.36	SECONDARY ROADS			
Tandy Steele	33,417.99	Steve Akes	92,000.00		
Britanee Ward	32,063.20	Larry Latham	69,000.00		
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Pam McCracken	35,240.66		
TREASURER		Shawn Allen	18.75 hr.		
Kelly Busch	45,159.44	Orval Auten	18.75 hr.		
Jenny Wheeler	36,127.55	Gary Blazek	20.25 hr.		
Stacey Mohr	35,675.96	Jeffery Eslinger	18.75 hr.		
Ellen Jensen	33,869.58	Dan Grosebeck	18.75 hr.		
Dennis Abel(PT)	12.50 hr.	Jason Hayes	18.75 hr.		
Ellie Miller(PT)	11.75 hr.	Robert Hepp	18.75 hr.		
		Albert Hysell	18.75 hr.		
RECORDER		Robert Marquart	19.10 hr.		
Paulette White	45,159.44	Roger McIntire	15.00 hr.		
Katie Ebel	31,611.61	Gary McNichols	18.75 hr.		
		Kevin McVay	18.75 hr.		
		Mitchell Morris	18.75 hr.		
BUILDINGS/GROUNDS		Larry Murdock	18.83 hr.		
Paul Boden	16.81 hr.	Doug Proffitt	18.75 hr.		
Gary O'Daniels	11.26 hr.	Michael Rollings	18.75 hr.		
		Scott Schultz	19.18 hr.		
ATTORNEY		Dennis M Seddon	18.75 hr.		
Tim Kenyon	77,325.48	Jim Smith	19.18 hr.		
Teri Siddens	36,127.55	Wade Starlin	14.06 hr.		
		Roger Tucker	19.10 hr.		

SHERIFF		Clint Vicker	18.75 hr.
Rick Piel	58,353.91	Luke White	18.75 hr.
Steven Maitlen	49,600.82	David Erickson(Seasonal)	10.00 hr.
Dan McNeill	23.45 hr.	Michael Overton(Seasonal)	10.00 hr.
Brian Bolton	22.15 hr.	Rick Ramaeker(Seasonal)	10.00 hr.
Chad Woods	22.15 hr.		
Brian Burkhalter	21.87 hr.	ASSESSOR	
Tracy Chapman	18.53 hr.	Steven Haner Sr	48,117.48
Dorie Shiltz	19.43 hr.	Vicki Smith	38,682.68
Josh Christensen	17.55 hr.	Joni Cook	31,606.58
Whitney Nucaro	16.72 hr.		
Michael Burton	16.72 hr.	EMERGENCY MGMT	
Christie Bristow	16.03 hr.	JoAnne Duckworth	37,852.50
Curt Olson (PT)	12.00 hr.		
		SANITARY LANDFILL	
DCAT/Family Assistance		Amy Schultes	16.22 hr.
Kendra Walker	32,260.80	Elizabeth Edwards(PT)	9.27 hr.
		Geraldine Ray (PT)	9.27 hr.
VETERANS AFFAIRS		Richard Baker(PT)	12.02 hr.
Kevin Scadden (PT)	12.00 hr.	Michael Landers(PT)	15.45 hr.
		Daniel Bruns (PT)	10.30 hr.

Roll call vote: Riley, aye; Monday, aye; Dennis Brown, aye; Jansen, aye; Bob Brown, aye; motion carried.

NEGOTIATION SERVICES: Jack Reed, lowa Negotiation Services, LLC, discussed services that he can provide for the county such as: Contract Negotiations, HR Administration, Employee Handbook update and re-writes, ect...at a fixed annual cost with a three year contract. No motions were made at this time.

MINUTES: Motion by Dennis Brown and seconded by Jansen to approve the minutes for the June 29, 2012 meeting. All voting aye, motion carried.

ADJOURNMENT:	There being no fu	irther bus	siness, the	meeting wa	as adjourne	d at 11:30	MA C
ATTEST:		BY:					
SANDY HYSELL, AUG	DITOR	ROBERT	G BROWN.	CHAIRMAN.	BOARD OF	SUPERVIS	SORS